MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1959

Chapter 169

AN ACT to Provide Expanded Community Mental Health Services.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Purpose. The purpose of this act is to expand community mental health services; to encourage participation in such a program by persons in local communities; to obtain better understanding of the need of such services and to secure aid for the program by state aid and local financial support.
- Sec. 2. Powers. The Department of Institutional Service may provide mental health services throughout the State, and for that purpose may cooperate with other state agencies, municipalities, persons and nonprofit corporations. The Department of Institutional Service shall adopt and promulgate rules and regulations relating to the administration of the services authorized by this act. Under this act, funds will be granted by the commissioner only to those organizations whose programs provide for adequate standards of professional service. The Department of Institutional Service may receive and use for the purpose of this act money appropriated by the State and grants by the United States Government and gifts from individuals.
- Sec. 3. Municipalities and other governmental units. A municipality or other governmental unit, such as a county, school district, health district, etc., through its local board of health or other town or governmental agency approved by the Department of Institutional Service, is authorized to adopt and carry out a program of mental health services established or approved by the Department of Institutional Service and appropriate money for that purpose. A municipality or other governmental unit may join with another municipality or governmental unit to carry out such a program.
- Sec. 4. State aid. Upon application to the Department of Institutional Service by such municipality, governmental unit or by a nonprofit corporation organized for the improving of community health and welfare, the Department of Institutional Service may grant to the municipality, governmental unit or nonprofit organization money to be used for carrying out its mental health services.
- Sec. 5. Amount. Such grant of money shall not exceed in any single year ½ of the operating expenses incurred by the municipality, governmental unit or nonprofit corporation receiving the grant after deducting from said expense the fees, if any, received for the services rendered. Consideration shall be given to the ability of the municipality or governmental unit to support the mental health services, as reflected by the State's evaluation of the component communities. For nonprofit corporations, all income and resources shall be taken into account.
- Sec. 6. Fees. The program authorized by the Department of Institutional Service may include the providing of services by the Department of Institutional Service or the municipality, governmental unit or nonprofit corporation directly to individuals, for which a fee may be charged if the individual is financially able to pay the same. Fees received by the Department of Institutional Service, municipality, governmental unit or nonprofit corporation are appropriated to each for use in carrying out its duties under this act.
- Sec. 7. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$25,000 for the fiscal year end-

CHAP. 170

ing June 30, 1960 and the sum of \$50,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1961 for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this act.

The money appropriated hereunder shall be apportioned by the Department of Institutional Service in such a manner as to obtain the maximum number of participants consistent with an effective program. Any unexpended balances shall not lapse, but shall remain a continuing carrying account until June 30, 1061.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 170

AN ACT to Reactivate a Maine Committee on Problems of the Mentally Retarded.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. r. Maine Committee on Problems of Mentally Retarded, reactivated. The Governor, with the advice and consent of the Council, shall appoint a committee of 11 members, consisting of one each from the House of Representatives, the Senate, the Department of Education, and 8 representative citizens, and shall designate the chairman.
- Sec. 2. Duties of committee. The Maine Committee on Problems of the Mentally Retarded shall continue the study of Maine's mentally retarded begun by the Citizens Committee on Problems of the Mentally Retarded. The committee shall provide leadership and stimulation, at the state and local level, for the many organizations that are interested in the problems of the mentally retarded in Maine. It shall distribute materials, provide information and furnish speakers at request. It shall report to the Governor and Members of the 100th Legislature not later than January, 1961.
- Sec. 3. Authority to appoint executive secretary and subcommittees. The Maine Committee on Problems of the Mentally Retarded is authorized to appoint an executive secretary and to organize subcommittees to assist in carrying out the provisions of section 2.
- Sec. 4. Time of meetings; expenses. Said committee shall meet at the place designated by and at the call of the chairman, not less than 6 times during the biennium. The members shall be paid necessary expenses incurred in the performance of their duties.
- Sec. 5. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$10,200 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1960 and \$12,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1961 to carry out the purposes of this act.